

No. 25-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SAN DIEGO COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION; FRANK HALL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kristen R. Seeger
Tacy F. Flint
John M. Skakun III
Neil H. Conrad
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
kseeger@sidley.com

Kwaku A. Akowuah
Counsel of Record
Manuel Valle
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
kakowuah@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

February 4, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	7
JURISDICTION.....	7
FEDERAL RULE INVOLVED.....	7
STATEMENT.....	8
I. BACKGROUND	8
A. Legal Background.....	8
B. Facts and Procedural History	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON TWO ASPECTS OF HOW TO ASSESS CLASS-CERTIFICATION DISPUTES IN INFLATION-MAINTENANCE CASES	16
A. The circuits are split on what constitutes a sufficient match under <i>Goldman</i>	17
B. The circuits are also divided over whether corrective disclosures must contain <i>new</i> information.....	21
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRADICTS THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	27
A. <i>Goldman</i> forecloses the Third Circuit's subject-matter test for correctiveness.....	27

B. *Basic* requires corrective disclosures to contain *new* information..... 29

III. THIS COURT SHOULD CORRECT THE PANEL’S ERRORS AND AFFIRM CRUCIAL GUARDRAILS ON INFLATION-MAINTENANCE CASES..... 31

A. Checking the abuse of inflation-maintenance cases is exceptionally important. 31

B. This case presents an ideal vehicle 33

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Opinion, *San Diego Cnty. Emps. Ret. Ass’n v. Johnson & Johnson*, No. 24-1409, 2025 WL 2176586 (3d Cir. July 30, 2025)..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Opinion, *Hall v. Johnson & Johnson*, No. 18-1833 (ZNQ) (TJB) (D.N.J. Dec. 29, 2023)..... 31a

APPENDIX C: Order Denying Rehearing, *San Diego Cnty. Emps. Ret. Ass’n v. Johnson & Johnson*, No. 24-1409 (3d Cir. Oct. 7, 2025)..... 70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Allstate Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 966 F.3d 595 (CA7 2020).....	21, 26
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	5, 29
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 77 F.4th 74 (CA2 2023)	5, 17, 18, 28
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 254 (CA2 2020).....	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	32
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	2, 8
<i>In re BofI Holding, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 977 F.3d 781 (CA9 2020).....	24, 25
<i>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 752 F.3d 82 (CA1 2014).....	22
<i>Emps’ Ret. Sys. v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 905 F.3d 892 (CA5 2018).....	22
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	29
<i>In re Genius Brands Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 97 F.4th 1171 (CA9 2024)	24
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 594 U.S. 113 (2021)	2-4, 10, 11, 17, 27, 28
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	2, 8-10, 23, 25, 29-31
<i>Jaeger v. Zillow Grp., Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 2741642 (CA9 Sep. 26, 2025)	20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Katyle v. Penn Nat’l Gaming, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 462 (CA4 2011).....	22
<i>Lab’y Corp. of Am. Holdings v. Davis</i> , 605 U.S. 327 (2025)	32
<i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 64 F.4th 84 (CA3 2023)	11
<i>MacPhee v. MiMedx Grp., Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 1220 (CA11 2023)	22, 23
<i>In re Merck & Co., Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 261 (CA3 2005).....	25
<i>Meyer v. Greene</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (CA11 2013).....	5, 22-24, 31
<i>Norfolk Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 687 (CA6 2017).....	23, 30
<i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (CA2 2010).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Rand-Heart of N.Y., Inc. v. Dolan</i> , 812 F.3d 1172 (CA8 2016).....	22
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	7
15 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)	8
RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	7, 8
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Amanda M. Rose, <i>A Response to Calls for SEC-Mandated ESG Disclosure</i> , 98 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1821 (2021).....	32
Emily Strauss, <i>Is Everything Securities Fraud?</i> , 12 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 1331 (2022)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Merritt B. Fox & Joshua Mitts, <i>Event-Driven Suits and the Rethinking of Securities Litigation</i> , 78 Bus. Law. 1 (2023)	32
Note, <i>Congress, the Supreme Court, and the Rise of Securities-Fraud Class Actions</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 1067 (2019)	32
Richard A. Booth, <i>Price Inflation and Price Maintenance in Securities Fraud Class Actions</i> , 30 Stan. J.L. Econ. & Bus. 133 (2025)	1, 31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cornerstone Rsch., <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2024 Year In Review</i> (2025), https://tinyurl.com/yh3ydp48	2
Cornerstone Rsch., <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2025 Midyear Assessment</i> (July 30, 2025), https://perma.cc/S6R7-6853	1, 6, 34
Jessica Corso, <i>Securities Class Actions Had A Late Summer Appellate Bloom</i> (Sep. 8, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/wjja2s93	34
Matt Levine, <i>Everything Everywhere Is Securities Fraud</i> , Bloomberg (June 26, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/5hcepuc6	1, 32
<i>Securities Litigation Trends: Key Takeaways from a 2025 PLUS D&O Symposium Panel</i> , Woodruff Sawyer (Mar. 12, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/46jhds3t	10
